<BillNo> <Sponsor>

## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 194**

## By Zachary

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate the Farragut High School Dance Team upon winning the 2019 Universal Dance Association Small Varsity Jazz National Championship.

WHEREAS, this General Assembly is pleased to specially honor those successful student athletes who, through their magnificent exploits, bring honor to Tennessee and serve as exceptional ambassadors of this State; and

WHEREAS, one such group of exemplary young athletes is the Farragut High School Dance Team, which recently won the Universal Dance Association (UDA) national title in the Small Varsity Jazz division; the team also placed sixth in the Small Varsity Pom division; and

WHEREAS, the team's victory on February 3, 2019, at the UDA National Dance Team Championship is a historic win for Farragut High School, as it gives the team its second consecutive national title in Small Varsity Jazz; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2018, the team won the 2018 TSSAA State

Championship in both Small Varsity Jazz and Small Varsity Pom; this win garnered the team its fourth consecutive State pom title; and

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2018, the Farragut High School Dance Team won the 2018 UDA National Championship in Small Varsity Jazz and placed second in Small Varsity Pom; and

WHEREAS, the perseverance, determination, work ethic, and talent exhibited by this group of young athletes not only made these stellar triumphs possible but also surely bode well for their future success: and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly finds it appropriate to acknowledge and applaud the members of the Farragut High School Dance Team for their outstanding performance; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate the Farragut High School Dance Team upon winning the 2019 Universal Dance Association Small Varsity Jazz National Championship and extend to the members of the team our best wishes for every continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.